3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
Initiate remedial action steps for the former Department of Public Works site at 515 S.
Fourth St.
Committee Redevelopment Authority recommended approval  on 6/12/2023
Action: Finance Committee recommended approval _ on 06/13/2023
TIME SENSITIVE ITEM

Fiscal Impact: $1.8 million (estimated)
File Number: R-98-2023 Date 6/13/2023

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton and the Stoughton Redevelopment Authority continue
to prepare lands on S. Fourth St. and E. South St. for redevelopment; and,

WHEREAS, environmental cleanup work needs to be completed on the former
Department of Public Works (DPW) site; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Common Council approved using True North
Consultants for environmental consulting on March 22, 2022 (R-65-2022) and June 28, 2022 (R-
132-2022); and,

WHEREAS, True North Consultants has provided the attached “Estimated Costs of
Remedial Action” and “DPW Remedial Action” for the environmental cleanup work at the former
DPW site; and,

WHEREAS, the City’s financial consulting firm (Ehlers & Associates) has indicated that
notes or bonds could not be issued for the environmental cleanup work as a portion of the property
is anticipated to be sold to a private developer for the Yahara Riverfront Development project;
and,

WHEREAS, Ehlers & Associates has indicated that a promissory note issued by the State
of Wisconsin Board of Commissioners of Public Lands (BCPL) is appropriate for funding of these
environmental cleanup (remediation) costs; and,

WHEREAS, bids for environmental cleanup will be received for action later this calendar
year;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton hereby approves moving forward with initiating steps for environmental cleanup work
at the former Department of Public Works site so as to allow for bids to be received for
consideration later this calendar year.





Fiscal note: Environmental cleanup costs for the former DPW site are not currently included in
the 2023 adopted budget. A budget amendment will be required at the time a bid is awarded.
Budget amendments require approval of 2/3 members elected.

Council Action: |:|Ad0pted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:|Accept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote







Estimated Costs of Remedial Action
City of Stoughton Former DPW

June 2023

TASKS Units Rate Amount Cost Task Total
Waste Characterization/Profiling 2,550.00
Sample Hour $ 105.00 10 $ 1,050.00

Analytical each $ 1,500.00 1 $ 1,500.00

Wastewater Testing/Characterization 3,965.00
Sample Hour $ 105.00 13 $ 1,365.00

Analytical each $ 200.00 13 $ 2,600.00
IRemedial Action Plan Modification 2,580.00
Modify Plan (drafting) Hour $ 105.00 8 $ 840.00

Modify Plan (report) Hour $ 125.00 8 $ 1,000.00

Modify Plan (review) Hour $ 185.00 4 $ 740.00
JPublic Bidding/Specifications Preparation 20,400.00
Specificaton/Bid Prep Hour $ 185.00 60 $ 11,100.00

Public Bidding Hour $ 125.00 30 $ 3,750.00
IBid Review/Contract Hour $ 185.00 30 $ 5,550.00

Wastewater Discharge Permitting 3,025.00
Application Preparation Hour $ 105.00 20 $ 2,100.00

Application Preparation Hour $ 185.00 5 $ 925.00

Soil Remediation 1,532,590.00
Excavation Overburden cubyds | $ 10.00 9260 $ 92,600.00

Excavation Contaminated cubyds | $ 10.00 11340 $  113,400.00

Overburden Stockpiling cubyds | $ 3.50 9260 $ 32,410.00

Contaminated Soil Hauling tons $ 20.00 17100 $  342,000.00

Disposal / Tipping tons $ 2750 | 17100 |$ 470,250.00

Dewatering days $ 1,500.00 20 $ 30,000.00

Wastewater Treatment event $ 50,000.00 1 $ 50,000.00

Backfill provide and place cubyds | $ 25.00 11340 $  283,500.00

Backfill place stockpile cubyds | $ 8.00 9260 $ 74,080.00

Excavation Oversight (TNC) Hour $ 105.00 140 $ 14,700.00

Excavation sample Analysis each $ 200.00 70 $ 14,000.00

Well Abandonment each $ 225.00 8 $ 1,800.00

Remediation Report (TNC) Hour $ 125.00 100 $ 12,500.00

WDNR Fees Lump Sum| $ 1,350.00 1 $ 1,350.00

Additional Investigation 37,500.00
Replacement Well Installation each $ 2,500.00 8 $ 20,000.00

Groundwater Sampling (1 round) well $ 1,000.00 13 $ 13,000.00

Groundwater Sampling Report each $ 4,500.00 1 $ 4,500.00

Contingency (10%) Lump Sum| $§ 160,261.00 1 $ 160,261.00 160,261.00
Total Estimated Project Cost 1,762,871.00

Notes:

- Estimated Costs based on standard rates. Costs could be influenced by special rates required as City project.
- Costs based on anticipated scope of work. Changes in scope could reduce or increase costs.

- Dewatering costs based on anticipated discharge to sanitary sewer. If discharge to stormwater is required, may increase costs.







City of Stoughton
DPW Remedial Action
Anticipated Timeline

Waste Characterization/Profiling

Wastewater Testing and Characterization
Wastewater Discharge Permitting _

Remedial Action Plan Modification for WDNR

Bid Specification Preparation

Bidding Period _
Contracting and Public Notice _
Setup and Coordination -

Reporting

WDNR Response







CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S. FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON,
WISCONSIN

. RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton
Approving Additional work with True North Consultants for Services related to
Environmental Consulting for City & Redevelopment Authority (RDA) Lands on Fourth
Street and E. South St.

Committee Action:

Fiscal Impact: $76,215

File Number: R-65-2022 Date Introduced:  March 22, 2022

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:
RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton and RDA continue to prepare lands on S. Fourth Street
and E. South Street for redevelopment, and

WHEREAS, supplemental site investigation is needed and environmental planning work
has been identified for these lands, and

WHEREAS, the City is currently working with True North Consultants for environmental
consulting for this area and this can be added to their scope of service for $76,215, and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton hereby approves
the proposal for additional services with True North Consultants for $76,215.

/
Council Action: EAdopted D Failed vote _ 1) - O

Tim Swadley, Maydr 7 Date

Council Action: l—_—] Override Vote

TAPACKETSV\COUNCILA2G22 PACKETSMarch 22, 2022115 R-65-2022 Resolution Approving Additional Werk with True North.doex
0318221935






525 Junction Road, Suite 1900
Madison, WI 53717

A
TRU E NORTH P: 608 234 5092

CONSULTANTS F: 608 237 2453

mail@consulttruenorth.com

March 11, 2022

Mr. Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton - Department of Planning & Development
207 S. Forrest Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

RE: Proposal for Supplemental Site Investigation Services
Former MillFab- Holley Property
433 East South Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
True North Proposal No.: T220051-CO2

Dear Mr. Scheel:

True North Consultants, Inc. (True North) is pleased to provide this proposal to perform
supplemental Site Investigation activities at the Former Millfab Holley (Millfab) property
located at 433 East South Street in Stoughton, Wisconsin (property). The sampling and
assessment activities included in the proposal primarily are related to contamination at the
former MillFab site. However, a small amount of sampling related to the adjacent former
Stoughton Department of Public Works (DPW) site is included in the proposal.

The work is being conducted to collect sufficient data to plan for the redevelopment of the
property. Contamination was identified at the property during historic sampling activities.
Information collected during the previous work indicates that polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
(PAH), and metal contamination exceeding WDNR standards is present within the shallow fill
soils at the property. Additionally, chlorinated solvents and semi-volatile organic
compounds(SVOCs), including pentachlorophenol (PCP), were identified in the fill soils at
sampling location in the southern portion of the property during recent sampling completed in
January 2022. This additional sampling was being performed to meet landfill disposal profiling
criteria. After review of that data the WDNR suggested that additional environmental
assessment activities be conducted at the property to determine the current extent and degree
of soil and groundwater contamination. Specifically, the WDNR requested that the area of
impact of the recently identified solvent and PCP contamination be assessed and the area
impacted by the historic PAH release in the southeastern part of the property be better
delineated.

The following sections of this proposal present the scope of services for the investigation
activities, estimated costs, schedule, and limitations.





A

N ENVIRONMENT : INFRASTRUCTURE : DEVELOPMENT

SCOPE OF WORK

True North will complete supplemental Site Investigation activities at the property. The scope
of work will include the following:

e Coordinate drilling, private utility locating, and laboratory subcontractors, arrange for
utility clearance, and correspond with appropriate Client and site contacts to facilitate
field activities.

o Supervise the installation of sixteen (16) soil borings on the former MillFab property
at approximate locations identified on Figure 1 using direct-push technology (DPT)
drilling methods to a depth of approximately 15 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Additionally, four (4) borings will be installed on the DPW property to supplement the
2020 assessment work.

o C(Collect two (2) to three (3) soil samples from each soil boring for laboratory analysis by
Pace Analytical (Pace) for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), SVOCs, and/or RCRA
metals.

e Install temporary well casings at seven (7) of the borings and collect a groundwater
sample from each temporary well. Submit the groundwater samples for laboratory
analysis by Pace for VOCs, SVOCs, and RCRA metals.

e Convert nine (9) of the soil borings at the MillFab site and three (3) borings on the DPW
site to 2-inch diameter NR141-compliant monitoring wells. Develop each well per
WDNR requirements.

e Collect water level data and groundwater samples from each of the 12 new monitoring
wells and the existing six (6) wells at the DPW site. Water level data will be used to
evaluate groundwater flow. Submit the groundwater samples for laboratory analysis
by Pace for VOCs, SVOCs, and RCRA metals.

o Incorporate the DPW data into the Site Investigation Report (SIR) for the DPW site
and prepare a SIR for the Millfab site that would include a description of site activities,
figures, tables, and a summary of findings with conclusions and recommendations.
Additionally, modify the Remedial Action Plan/Material Management Plan to include
this additional information.

True North has included the sample locations based on the data from the historic Phase 2
sampling completed by AECOM in 2018 and the recent sample collection at four (4) test pits
completed by CGC at the property. True North may modify the proposed locations due to access
or utility impediments. True North assumes that the Client will assist with arranging
unrestricted access for the field activities.

All borings that are not converted into monitoring wells will be backfilled per WDNR
requirements and the surface will be repaired to match existing conditions as best as possible.
Investigation-derived wastes (IDW) will either be stored on-site in 55-gallon drums, pending
analytical and disposal, or thin-spread on-site as deemed appropriate based on field screening
activities.

Supplemental Site Investigation Activities Proposal » T220051> 03/11/2022 > Page 2





A

N ENVIRONMENT : INFRASTRUCTURE : DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT COSTS

True North proposes to conduct the above scope of services on a not to exceed, time and materials
basis with an estimated cost of $76,215. True North will not exceed this cost without prior
written approval from Client. The estimated costs are detailed as follows:

Description Amount  Unit Extension
| Project Coordination and Correspondence
Principal Consultant 20 HR $150 $3,000.00
Staff Consultant 10 HR $I05 $1,050.00
Associate Consultant 6 HR $95 $570.00
Expenses | LS $250 $250.00
2 Soil Boring/Grab Groundwater Sampling/Well Installation
Associate Consultant 100 HR $95 $9,500.00
Equipment and Expenses | LS $500 $500.00
Sub: Lab - Soil (VOCs/Metals) 45 SMPLE SI80 $8,100.00
Sub: Lab - Soil (SVOCs) 56 SMPLE $210 $11,760.00
Sub: Lab - Groundwater (VOCs,
SVOCs, Metals) 7 SMPLE $390 $2,730.00
Sub: Driller I LS $15,000 $15,000.00
Sub: Waste Disposal | LS $1,000 $1,000.00
3 Well Surveying
Associate Consultant 3 HR $95 $285.00
Sub: Surveyor | LS $800 $800.00
4 Groundwater Monitoring
Staff Consultant 8 HR $I05 $840.00
Associate Consultant 16 HR $95 $1,520.00
Equipment and Expenses | LS $500 $500.00
Sub: Lab - Groundwater (VOCs,
SVOCs, Metals) 18 SMPLE $390 $7.020.00
Sub: Waste Disposal | LS $1,000 $1,000
5 Reporting
Principal Consultant 16 HR $150 $2,400.00
Staff Consultant 60 HR $105 $6,300.00
Associate Consultant 40 HR $95 $3,800.00
CAD Operator 10 HR $85 $850.00
Administrative Staff 8 HR $55 $440.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL $76,215.00

True North assumes that all work will be completed during normal business hours and that
unrestricted access to the property will be arranged by the Client. True North reserves the
ability to modify the final locations of the borings based on access or utility impediments. Any

Supplemental Site Investigation Activities Proposal » T220051> 03/11/2022 » Page 3





A

N ENVIRONMENT : INFRASTRUCTURE : DEVELOPMENT

additional work requested by Client and performed by True North will be completed in
accordance with the attached 2022 Civil and Environmental Engineering Fee Schedule.

SCHEDULE

True North estimates that its work can commence immediately upon receiving a signed copy of
this agreement. The estimated time to complete the project is presented below:

o
[N
N
w
S
]
[e)]
~
[ee]
Y]
[y
o

11

B Schedule ®Field Work mLab ™M Reporting

LIMITATIONS & QUALIFICATIONS

It is assumed for purposes of this estimate that access to the property is available during normal
working hours and there are no encumbrances on the property that may limit access. Standard
turnaround times of two weeks are assumed for the laboratory analysis. Expedited analysis
may be requested for an additional fee.

The results reported and any opinions reached by True North are for the benefit of Client and,
unless agreed to by True North in writing, are not to be disclosed to or relied upon by any third
party.

This proposal is valid for a period of 45 days from the date of this proposal. In the event that
authorization is received after 45 days from the date of this proposal, True North reserves the
right to resubmit a new cost estimate for approval to reflect any additional costs associated with
the proposed scope of work, if necessary.

Supplemental Site Investigation Activities Proposal » T220051> 03/11/2022 » Page 4





A

N ENVIRONMENT : INFRASTRUCTURE : DEVELOPMENT

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign the attached service agreement and return
it to our office via mail, fax or e-mail. This agreement for professional services represents a
contract between True North Consultants, Inc. and Client. Our Schedule of Terms and
Conditions from the previously executed agreement dated August 10, 2020 and executed on
August 25, 2020 are hereby incorporated as part of this agreement. Written authorization to
proceed will form a binding contract and indicates your acceptance of our Schedule of Terms
and Conditions.

True North appreciates the opportunity to offer this proposal for environmental consulting
services. If you have any questions, please contact us at 608-234-5092.

Regards,
TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS

Marn, ’qlfxyw & \L\) O@

Mark Fryman Christopher H. Valcheff
Staff Consultant Vice President

Supplemental Site Investigation Activities Proposal » T220051> 03/11/2022 > Page 5





A

N ENVIRONMENT : INFRASTRUCTURE : DEVELOPMENT

True North Project # T220051-CO2 is hereby accepted and the Schedule of Terms and
Conditions are agreed to:

CITY OF STOUGHTON TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS

By: By: Christopher H. Valcheff

Signature: CQ‘ \r\ \/OQ)
Signature:

Date: Date: March 11, 2022

Supplemental Site Investigation Activities Proposal » T220051> 03/11/2022 » Page 6





VOC [ NE|

T —— A q‘-—m-—"
v

Fill at 4 ft bgs
High CVOCs
High Pb

T

o

- |Fillat4 ftbgs |
Low SVOCs |

Fill at 4 ft bgs
High PAHs/SVOCs
High Ba, Cd, Pb

%

LEGEMD NOTES
== APPROKIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 1. AERIAL PROTOGRAPH FROM GOOGLE EARTH PRO. IMAGE
TP-2 ) DATED JUME 2014
——  APPROSIMATE TAX PARCEL BOLUNDWRY Il - Test Pit (Jan. 2022) FIGURE 1
T i — ‘ - PROPOSED MONITORING WELL 0 120°
e
@ SO PROBE BORINGS ® - PROPOSED BORING I —" PROPOSED
¥ TEMPORARY WELL with Grab Groundwater Sample SCALE IS APPROXIMATE SAMPLING LOCATIONS
525 JUNCTION ROAD CLIENT SITE LOCATION PROJECT NUMBER  T220-051
BHITE 1900 STOUGHTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FORMER MILLFAB HOLLEY MOULDING PROPERTY
e MADISON, Wi 207 SOUTH FORREST STREET 433 EAST SOUTH STREET DATE 02/18/2022
STOUGHTON, WI 53589 STOUGHTON, WI
TRU E NORTH ’ AECOM PHASE II
CONSULTANTS SOURCE Field Measurements






EAST SOUTH STREET
GP-15 1-2 ft bgs 4-5 ft bgs GP-12 10-12 ft bgs
VOCs ND ND
VOCs ND
PAHS NE NE AR NE
Arsenic 5.9 8.4 = 5. 0.05
Selenium 0.61 1.3 elenuin :
@ 1-2 ft bgs 45 ft bgs
B1 ND ND
=8 B-4 1-2 ft bgs ‘
GP-14 1-2 ft bgs 5-6 ft bgs 31 \VOCs NE |
VOCs ND ND e o PAHS NE 1
B(a)pyene 70 9.6 r 11 Arsenic 16.1 |
B(b)fluoranthene| 450 13.7 Barium 4760 ]
Chrysene 130 13 Cadmium 9.9 |
RCRA Metals NE NE
T wed e [ B (35551 bgs_{
e 2 P 7 | No Exceedances |
B-3 3.5-5.5 ft bgs Bt | Mercury 8.7
VOCs NE \?\;:rl\.
Chrysene 425
VSTB‘MER e [ NoBE-sceedances I E—
! ¢ Ema X
RUCTURES | B3 GP-11 1-2 ft bgs 34 ftbgs
5 s - VOCs ND ND
GP-13 1-2 ft bgs 4-5 ft bgs . i | 2 1-2 ft bgs 3 PAHs NE NE
VOCs ND ND er_‘_g ' VOCs NE =] Arsonic 5 56
PAHs NE NE - B(a)anthracene 1630 Barium 223 74.8 1
Arsenic 49 10 - ! B(a)pyrene 1830 Cadmium 2 0.21 = ‘
Lead 47.9 11.9 : — [ B(b)fluoranthene 1060 — 1 2 Lead 91 19.8 H
Selenium 2.2 2.2 | Chrysene 1940 CP-11 : Selenium 3 2.3 x
= : dB(ah)anthracene| 218 : ; | =
L ® | = P13 Naphthalene 761 : : tw
L = : | ead 27.4 | T
E B2 | Selenium 0.56 : =
£ > GP-8 1-2 ftbas | e
T I R VOCs S '; E
= ! § . [ PAns 1 5
=+ | = RCRA Metals GP-7 1-2 ft bgs (i)
L VOC ND
[ : GP-5 GP-6 12 ftbgs | PAHs NE oL
=2 . voes ND Selenium 1.2 ‘
| o PAHS E o
w GPS T2ftbas | 45t bas s Fill at 4 ft bgs Selenium 0.82 L J : 1
VOCs D 95 NE 4S High Pentachlorophenol E‘l” ité\;tobgs GP-7 | !
PAHs E ND High Ba, Cd, Cr, Pb 'gn S e . B-6 3.5-5.5 ft bgs
Arsenic 8.4 0.77 3 7 TP-3 High PD | VOCs E
Lead 129 226 Nowe | e i e S PAHS E
Selenium 1.5 0.64 iy —-RESUMED LOCATIGR A-scnic 22.91
S, 8 = |DF1904/1005 PAH
GP-4 1-2fthgs | .- TP-2 = |SONTAMINATION
VOCs ND /’, L : o
PAHs ND Fillat4ftbgs | | B-§ 810 ft bgs
Selenium 0.7 Low SVOCs TP-1 ! VOCs NE
. ; o PAHs NE
it 1 B& Barium 566
b GP Fill at 4 ft bgs Lead 896
GP-3 ftbgs | 4 High PAHs/SVOCs
VOCs D . Y High Ba, Cd, Pb
PAHs E E b, |
RCRA Metals E GP . :
"= [ _op=2 1-2 ftbgs - | BA
VOCs ND i GP-1 1-2 ftbgs |
PAHs NE VOCs ND |
Selenium 0.78 PAHs NE
Cadmium 0.85 |
Lead 106
Selenium 1.6
MANDT PARK
LEGEND MOTES
~.:= APPROKIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 1. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH FROM GOOGLE EARTH PRD. IMAGE
DATED JUME 2014
AFPROEIMATE TAX PARCEL BOLNDARY
: i . FIGURE 2
® 2015 GEOTECHNICAL SO TP-2 120°
= : e ™ —
® SOIL PROBE BORINGS [l - TestPit (Jan. 2022) SOIL ANALYTICAL
RENL F IR BN 1INCH = 120 FEET .
B TEMPORARY WEL SCALE IS APPROXIMATE DAT
525 JUNCTION ROAD CLIENT SITE LOCATION PROJECT NUMBER  T220-051

SUITE 1900
MADISON, WI

TRUENORTH

CONSULTANTS

STOUGHTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

207 SOUTH FORREST STREET
STOUGHTON, WI 53589

FORMER MILLFAB HOLLEY MOULDING PROPERTY
433 EAST SOUTH STREET

STOUGHTON, Wi

DATE 02/18/2022

AECOM PHASE Il

SOURCE
Field Measurements






1000 East Warrenville Road, Suite 140
Naperville, IL 60563

A
T R U E N O R T H 0:630.717.2880
CONSULTANTS F:630.689.588l

ConsultTrueNorth.com

EXHIBIT A
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES
2022 FEE SCHEDULE

MADISON, WISCONSIN OFFICE

Professional Services Hourly Rate
Project EXECULIVE.......coieeiieeee et $ 185.00
Principal Consultant ..............cccoeoiiiiiiiiiie e $ 150.00
1151 (o] @ @0t N - 151 SHRm————————————— SRS $ 125.00
Staff CONSURANT.......cceiiieciicee e $ 105.00
Associate Consultant.............c.oooviiiiiiiiii i $ 95.00
Project CONSUIANt ............ocueiii e $ 85.00
Professional ENGINEET .. usuwmmsmossmvassmsumsmssssmmmmessssms s s s $ 150.00
Certified Industrial Hygienist ...........cccccooiiiiiiii e $ 150.00
Industrial Hygienist...covsmmmsmsmissismmsnasimsismsssm s $105.00
Certified Safety Professional............cccccooouiiiiiiieiiiiiiiee e, $ 150.00
CAD OPETatOr . cussrveisamssssisssavessonsmvessammsssisssisesss5iaess s 8w ai8es a8 s Taas T $ 85.00
Administrative Staff ..........ooiii $ 55.00
ASDESIOS INSPECION.......cviiveeeiecee ettt te e e ere e $ 95.00
Lead INSpector/RiSK ASSESSON...........cccueieiiieeee ettt $ 95.00
Asbestos Project Manager / Air Sampling Professional............cccccccee. $ 95.00

Reimbursable Expenses Unit Rate
Field Expenses/Rental Equipment.........cccccooiiiiiiiiniiie e Cost + 15%
ANAIYEICAl SEIVICES ..ooeieiiiiiiiiee et Cost + 15%
Commercial Travel ...... ..o Cost + 15%
PHRtiNG - & REProduCtion .o sm sasssssmms Cost + 15%
Subcontractor EXPENSES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e Cost + 15%
Printing & Reproduction ............ccoouiiiiiiiiii e Cost + 15%
Other DireCt COStS .. .. a e Cost + 15%
Company VEhICIe ... $ 80.00 per Day
Vehicle Mileage, per mile ..........ooo oo $ 0.585 per Mile

All rates are valid for the identified year starting January 1, 2022. Rates are subject to change on an annual basis without
prior notice.

Trusted Partner. Leading Environmental Solutions.






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Approve additional work with True North Consultants for landfill disposal bidding related to
City and Redevelopment Authority (RDA) land on Fourth Street and E. South St.

Committee Finance Committee reviewing 06-28-2022 -TIME SENSTIVE ITEM
Action:

Fiscal Impact: $1,800

File Number: R-132-2022 Date 6/28/2022

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Common Council approved Resolution R-65-2022 on March 22, 2022
regarding environmental services consulting for property owned by both the City of Stoughton and
Stoughton Redevelopment Authority (RDA) located on S. Fourth Street and E. South Street; and,

WHEREAS, soil and water samples test results along with comments received from the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources have indicated that the City of Stoughton will need
to dispose of larger amounts of contaminated soil in engineered landfills than initially anticipated;
and,

WHEREAS, such engineered landfills are generally limiting the quantity of material being
accepted; and,

WHEREAS, True North Consultants has prepared the attached quotation to compile data,
prepare the bid requests, and summarize the bid requests for $1,800; and,

WHEREAS, funding for this expenditure will be provided from future year tax increments;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the appropriate city official(s) are
authorized to contract with True North Consultants for compiling data, preparing bid requests, and
summarize the bid requests for $1,800 as per the attached quotation; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2022 budget shall be amended to include this
increased expenditure amount.

Fiscal note: Budget amendments require 2/3 majority of members elected.





Council Action: Adopted l:l Failed Vote 10-O

o

Mayqral f}ction: v/ Accept D Veto
%ww »&Qﬂé AR TS

Mayor Tim Swadiley

Council Action: D Override Vote






A
TRUENORTH

CONS U LTANTS

525 Junction Road, Suite 1900
Madison, Wisconsin 53717
Phone: 608-234-5092

Fax: 608-237-2453

CLIENT

City of Stoughton

207 S. Forrest Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

QUOTATION

DATE:
Proposal #
Customer ID
Valid Until:

6/22/2022

T22005|-CO2

8/6/2022

PROJECT

Riverfront Development
Landfill Disposal Bidding
E. South Street and S. 4th Street
Stoughton, Wisconsin

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT RATE AMOUNT
Riverfront Development
Compile Data and Prep Bid Request | LS $ ,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
Summarize Bid Requests | LS $ 800.00 | s 800.00
Subtotal S 1,800.00

Comments: The lump sum costs above include compiling data and preparing bid requests for disposal of
contaminated soil at the DPW and Millfab sites for the Stoughton Riverfront Development project. Three bids
for disposal and transportation from the DPW site to the landfill will be obtained for the project. A summary
spreadsheet of costs will be prepared for presentation purposes. True North will request bids be returned

before the July 12, 2022 City Council meeting.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

I. The terms and conditions incorporated in the fully executed August 10,
2020 proposal shall apply to this scope of work.

2. Payment will be due upon receipt of invoicing.

3. Please fax, mail, or e-mail the signed price quote to the address above
Client Acceptance (sign below):

X

Print Name:

Other

B

TOTAL Due

$ 1,800.00

True North appreciates the opportunity to offer this proposal for environmental consulting and testing

services. If you have any questions, please contact me at 608.234-5092
Mr. Christopher H. Valcheff

Thank You For Your Business!





		06 R-132-2022 - Resolution amending True North contract re landfill bids

		06a T220051_STOUGH_CO2_Landfill_Bid_Riverfront_06.22.2022








CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Amend 2023 adopted budget for Opera House women’s restroom expansion
OPTION A — Transfer from General Fund

Committee Finance Committee recommended approval  on 06/13/2023
Action: TIME SENSITIVE ITEM
Fiscal Impact: Increased expenditures $65,000

File Number: R-101-2023 Date 6/13/23

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Opera House has indicated the need to expand the women’s
restroom in that building with a project cost of $55,000; and,

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the Bryant Foundation will donate $30,000 towards the
project costs with two contingencies; and,

WHEREAS, the first contingency is that the Friends of the Stoughton Opera House donate
$15,000 towards the project cost; and,

WHEREAS, the second contingency is that the City of Stoughton provide the remaining
$10,000 of the project cost; and,

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that $10,000 be transferred from the
General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance to pay the City’s portion of the project costs;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City transfer $10,000 from the
General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance to the Opera House Fund for the City’s portion of the
women’s restroom expansion project;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total expenditures for the adopted budget are
increased by $65,000 as indicated in the chart below:





Account Account Revenues Expenses

Number Description Increase Increase
Opera House Fund
245-55190-48599 Capital Donations S 30,000
245-55190-48599 Capital Donations S 15,000
245-55190-49210 Transfer in - General Fund S 10,000
245-55190-50830 Building improvements S 55,000

General Fund

100-88888-49920 Fund balance applied - transfers S 10,000
100-88888-50930 Transfer to other funds S 10,000
Net totals $ 65,000 S 65,000

Budget amendments require approval by eight (8) members elected [Wis Stat. §65.90(5)(ar)].

Council Action: |:|Ad0pted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:|Accept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Amend 2023 adopted budget for Opera House women’s restroom expansion
OPTION B — American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds

Committee Finance Committee recommended approval  on 06/13/2023
Action: TIME SENSITIVE ITEM
Fiscal Impact: Increased expenditures $55,000

File Number: R-101-2023 Date 6/13/23

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Opera House has indicated the need to expand the women’s
restroom in that building with a project cost of $55,000; and,

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the Bryant Foundation will donate $30,000 towards the
project costs with two contingencies; and,

WHEREAS, the first contingency is that the Friends of the Stoughton Opera House donate
$15,000 towards the project cost; and,

WHEREAS, the second contingency is that the City of Stoughton provide the remaining
$10,000 of the project cost; and,

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that $10,000 from the City’s allocation
of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds be used to pay the City’s portion of the project costs;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City shall provide $10,000 in
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for the City’s portion of the Stoughton Opera House
women’s restroom expansion project;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total expenditures for the adopted budget are
increased by $55,000 as indicated in the chart below:





Account Account Revenues Expenses

Number Description Increase Increase
ARPA Fund
254-55190-43312 Fed Capital Grant ARPA $ 10,000
254-55190-48599 Capital Donations S 30,000
254-55190-48599 Capital Donations S 15,000
254-55190-50830 Building improvements $ 55,000
Net totals S 55,000 S 55,000

Budget amendments require approval by eight (8) members elected [Wis Stat. §65.90(5)(ar)].

Council Action: |:|Ad0pted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:IAccept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote







STDUGHIUN 381 East Main Street * Stoughton, WI 53589 + 608-877-4400

0 P E R A www.stoughtonoperahouse.com

HOUSE

June 8%, 2023

Finance Committee & City Council Members,

As | know many of you are aware, over the last decade the Stoughton Opera House Friends Association
has raised hundreds of thousands of dollars for capital improvements at the Opera House.

An opportunity has come up to fund an expansion of the women’s restrooms, an outline of the project
has been attached here for your reference. The projected cost is $55,000.

We expect to receive a grant for $30,000 of the cost, but those funds are contingent on an investment
from the City towards the project of $10,000 — along with an investment from the friends association in
the amount of $15,000.

| believe this a much needed improvement to facilities that were not designed to accommodate groups
numbering in the hundreds on a regular basis. Due to the time sensitive nature of the grant and our
desire to make the renovations before the 23-24 performance season begins in September, | am asking
for your support in passing an amendment to the 2023 City budget to cover that portion of the costs.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Cal_gpl_

illiam H Brehm, Director





_ TSON
CUSTOM HOMES
iNC.

05/30/2023

Mr. Jonathan Lewis
Stoughton Opera House
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Renovations to Opera House
Jon:

Matson Custom Homes, Inc. agrees to furnish construction labor and materials as follows
for the lower-level ladies” restroom. Construction shall be limited to the area designated
on the attached plan as “women’s toilet (04) and storage (09). The scope of the project
shall be to add three additional toilets within this area and relocate the sinks.

Remove the existing wall between rooms (04) & (09)

Remove the existing sink bank

Remove concrete as required for rough plumbing

Install rough plumbing

Provide necessary framing and drywall of disturbed areas

Remove and replace as necessary the suspended ceiling tiles. There may be an area
“dropped” to allow for the existing HVAC ducting.

Repair and replace tile flooring with similar size and color as existing

Install new steel toilet partitions to match existing partitions as close as possible.

Finish plumbing to include installation of new Kohler ADA toilets and sinks as required.

The area of the four existing toilets shall not be a part of this proposal and the partitions,
toilets, ceilings and flooring shall remain unchanged.

ey





All work to be performed in accordance with the drawings and specifications and will be
completed in a workmanlike manner for the sum of: Fifty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred
Fifty Dollars. ($54,850.00)

Once funding for this project has been obtained and contractor is notified of same,
contractor shall provide for client a scale drawing of the areas discussed for approval. In
the event contractor and client fail to agree on said drawing, this contract shall be null
and void. In the event the wall dividing the two rooms contains factors unknown to
contractor which creates a substantial additional cost to the project, contractor shall have
the option to return the area to its pre-construction condition and be released from this
contract. In the event this option is exercised, there shall be no expense borne by the
client.

Alteration or deviation from the plans and specifications involving extra cests will
be executed only upon written change orders and will become an extra cost over and
above the proposal. Worker’s compensation and liability insurance will be provided
by Matson Custom Homes, Inc.

Lien Clause- As required by Wisconsin Construction Lien Law, you are hereby
notified that persons or companies furnishing labor or materials for
the construction on your property located at 381 E. Main Street
located in the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin. May have
lien rights on your land and buildings if they are not paid. Those
entitled to lien rights, in addition to the undersigned prime contractor,
are those whe contract directly with vou or those who give you
identification notice within sixty (60) days after they first furnish
labor or materials for the construction.

X
Thomas W, Matson
For Matson Custom Homes, Inc.

X
Customer

2)





1
i
é

L r“ e
Paas \_..\1}“

&3 p
m_w\ J1 _—-1 3

i ! ! # _ i
i B e A e D B

Ly
&
[

f |
CORR,

@i, N

.——v--'—"""‘- S
J S
poenns
13
o
frrm——y
| SUSUESSRIE }
ORA
10}
\\.
}
N
i
i
i
—
. §

Ty
~

QRET
i
i
]
i
[

i

%

zlg
,,,,W%/A,
_







Dave Ehlinger

From: Dave Ehlinger

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 12:18 PM
To: Tim Swadley

Cc: Bill Brehm

Subject: RE: ARPA Funds and OH project
Tim,

The direction received from the Common Council was that ARPA allocations should be done by the Committee of the
Whole. However, the Committee of the Whole has not given any direction on when they would like to meet again on
this topic.

With that said, Council President Hirsch had requested on 5/18/2023 as a time sensitive item for the 5/23/2023 City
Council agenda for ARPA funds that were tentatively set aside for DEI activities by the Committee of the Whole.

My specific question on a uncertain ARPA allocation was referred by the Finance Committee back to the Committee of
the Whole and the Committee of the Whole did not discuss that referred item.

To summarize, there has been very inconsistent direction on ARPA funds and where to go from here.

Even without ARPA funds being involved, the Finance Committee would have to recommend a budget amendment for
the capital outlay that was not budgeted for.

My suggestion is that either Brett Schumacher (Finance Committee) or Regina Hirsch (Committee of the Whole) as chair
of their committee needs to provide direction on which agenda to place this possible ARPA request upon.

Dave

From: Tim Swadley <TSwadley@cityofstoughton.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 12:03 PM

To: Dave Ehlinger <DEhlinger@cityofstoughton.com>
Cc: Bill Brehm <BBrehm@cityofstoughton.com>
Subject: FW: ARPA Funds and OH project

Any thoughts about funding part of this project?

Tim Swadley

Mayor-City of Stoughton

207 S. Forrest St.

608-873-6459

“Committed to You and Your Community”

My email address has changed to:
tswadley@cityofstoughton.com






From: Bill Brehm <BBrehm@cityofstoughton.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 12:01 PM

To: Tim Swadley <TSwadley@cityofstoughton.com>
Subject: ARPA Funds and OH project

Hi—

It seems like we will be able to expand the women’s bathroom at the Opera House for about $50,000.

We believe there is $30k to be gotten from Bryant, but “City” dollars need to be contributed — I’'m thinking that could be
the ARPA request we spoke about...maybe $10k. The other $10k could come from the SOHFA bank account.

What is the route for me to submit the request? Also, we would like to get the work done before shows start again in
Sept — so trying to figure out the quickest way to approval. This couldn’t be a 10 month approval sort of thing.

Let me know what you think —
Bill





